April 12, 2002

Mr. William Reichel, Plant General Manager

Florida Power & Light Company

P.O. Box 430 

Fort Myers, FL  33905

Re:
PROPOSED Title V Permit No.:  0710002-010-AV


Ft. Myers Power Plant

Dear Mr. Reichel:


One copy of the “PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION” for the Ft. Myers Power Plant located at 10650 State Road 80, Fort Myers, Lee County, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the DRAFT permit has become a PROPOSED permit.  


Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the PROPOSED permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the PROPOSED permit will become a FINAL permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the PROPOSED permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the PROPOSED permit, the FINAL permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.


If you should have any questions, please contact Jonathan Holtom, P.E., at 850/921-9531.


Sincerely,


C. H. Fancy, P.E.


Chief


Bureau of Air Regulation

CHF/h

Enclosures

E-mail Copy furnished to:

Mr. Kevin Washington, FPL

Mr. Ron Blackburn, DEP, South District Office

Mr. Hamilton Oven, P.E., DEP-SCO

U.S. EPA, Region 4 

PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION

Florida Power & Light Company

Ft. Myers Power Plant

Proposed Permit No.:  0710002-010-AV

I.
Public Notice.

An “INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” to Florida Power & Light Company, for the Fort Myers Plant located at 10650 State Road 80, Fort Myers, Lee County was clerked on January 30, 2002.  The “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was published in The Ft. Myers News Press on February 13, 2002.  The DRAFT Title V Air Operation Permit was available for public inspection at the Department of Environmental Protection’s South District Office in Ft. Myers and the permitting authority’s office in Tallahassee.  Proof of publication of the “PUBLIC NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE TITLE V AIR OPERATION PERMIT” was received.  

II.
Public Comment(s).


No Public Comments were received during the 30 (thirty)-day public comment period, however, comments were received from the Permittee.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the DRAFT Title V Permit and require another Public Notice, therefore, the DRAFT Title V Operation Permit was changed.  Those comments, and minor administrative corrections, are addressed below.

A.
Letter from Mr. Kevin Washington dated March 12, 2002, and received on March 13, 2002.

1.
Comment:


The natural gas heaters are only direct fired with natural gas as the heating medium when the Combustion Turbine is operating in the simple cycle mode.  Simple cycle operation was necessary before the plant was fully converted to combined cycle operation.  The combustion turbines are not expected to operate in the simple cycle mode, except for rare (estimated <2% of the operating hours/yr.) occasions due to unplanned circumstances affecting the HRSG.  Once the conversion to combined cycle is complete, which is scheduled to be May 2002, hot water from the Heat Recovery Steam Generator (HRSG) will become the heating medium for the natural gas.  No natural gas is fired in the heaters during combined cycle operation.


An annual Visible Emissions test would require that each heater be reconfigured from its normal hot water mode of operation to direct-fired mode of operation only for the purpose of conducting the annual VE test.


FPL requests that the annual VE testing requirement for the natural gas heaters be deleted, and the heaters be listed among the insignificant sources in the permit.

Response:


The Department agrees that starting an emissions unit solely for the sake of performing a compliance test is not in the best interest of the environment.  However, the direct-fired natural gas heaters can not be reclassified as insignificant through the issuance of the Title V permit due to the fact that they are regulated emissions units in the construction permit and permit revision for the related combustion turbines (permit numbers 0710002-004-AC and 0710002-008-AC).  Federally enforceable permit conditions that are implemented through the State Implementation Plan (SIP) are applicable requirements for, and may not be relaxed by, the Title V permit.  If it is desirable to have the limits removed, the construction permit will have to first be revised.  A review of the construction permits shows that there was no intention of imposing annual compliance tests on these small emissions units, only an initial test on two of the six heaters.  A subsequent review of the DRAFT Title V permit (permit number 0710002-010-AV) showed that the intention of the construction permit was not clearly depicted.  Specific Condition C.28. will be amended to make it clear that annual compliance testing, while required for the combustion turbines, is not required for the six direct-fired natural gas heaters.  It should be noted, however, that, by Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)3., F.A.C. and by specific condition C.43.(a)3., compliance tests are required for these heaters prior to permit renewal for any, or all, of the heaters that operate in the year prior to permit renewal.


As a result of this comment, Specific Condition C.28. is changed:

From:

C.28.
Annual Tests Required.  For these emissions units, annual testing must be performed during every federal fiscal year (October 1 – September 30) for NOX, CO, and VE, in accordance with the requirements listed below.  No other test methods may be used for compliance testing unless prior DEP approval is received in writing.  PM testing is only required if the VE test indicates an exceedance of the standards.  VOC testing is only required if the annual CO test indicates an exceedance of the CO standard.

[0710002-004-AC]

To:
C.28.
Annual Tests Required.  For the combustion turbines (emissions units 018 – 023), annual testing must be performed during every federal fiscal year (October 1 – September 30) for NOX, CO, and VE, in accordance with the requirements listed below.  No other test methods may be used for compliance testing unless prior DEP approval is received in writing.  PM testing is only required if the VE test indicates an exceedance of the standards.  VOC testing is only required if the annual CO test indicates an exceedance of the CO standard.  Annual compliance testing is not required for the six Direct-Fired Natural Gas Heaters (emissions unit 024).

[0710002-004-AC; and Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.]


In addition, Table 2-1 has been updated accordingly.

2.
Comment:


It was previously recognized that the Commence Operation Date and the Monitor Certification Deadline dates for the two peaking units, PFM 3A & PFM 3B in the original application were incorrect.  The application was corrected and submitted to the FDEP in November 2001, and subsequently deemed as complete.

Response:


The correct Phase II permit application will be included in the PROPOSED and FINAL Title V permit.

3.
Comment:


Page 17 of 31, Specific Condition C.24. Continuous compliance with the NOX emission limits indicates that NOX compliance is determined by a 30-day rolling average of CEMS data.  FPL requests that the annual NOX test for Emission units 018-023 be deleted.

Response:


The NOX cems are used as indicators to demonstrate that the emission limits are reasonably being complied with.  Their required use is a monitoring requirement that is different from the annual compliance demonstration that is required by Rule 62-297.310(7), F.A.C.  The Department has recognized that the annual CEMS RATA essentially performs the same compliance demonstration as EPA Reference Method 20.  As such, we have agreed to allow the submission of the annual RATA results in lieu of performing an additional Reference Method 20 stack test, provided that all of the requirements of Reference Method 20 and Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C. were met during the performance of the RATA.


As a result of this comment, the permitting note following Specific Condition C.29. has been changed:

From:

{Permitting Note:  If testing is performed at 95% - 100% of rated capacity then the requirements of this specific condition to correct to ISO conditions are not applicable.}

To:

{Permitting Note:  If testing is performed at 95% - 100% of rated capacity then the requirements of this specific condition to correct to ISO conditions are not applicable.  The annual calibration RATA associated with the NOX CEMS in use on these units may be used in lieu of the required annual EPA Reference Method 20, as long as all of the requirements of Rule 62-297.310, F.A.C., are met (i.e., prior test notification, proper test result submittal, etc.).}

In addition, Table 2-1 has been updated accordingly.

B.
Administrative changes.


The permit/project number was incorrectly printed on the page headers in the Statement of Basis and in the Permit as 0710002-007-AV.  The correct number, as printed on the Notice of Intent and on the permit cover page, is 0710002-010-AV.  The appropriate changes have been made.

III.  Conclusion.
The enclosed PROPOSED Title V Air Operation Permit includes the aforementioned changes to the DRAFT Title V Air Operation Permit.

The permitting authority will issue the PROPOSED Permit Number 0710002-010-AV, with the changes noted above.
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